recognised directly in equity, under the Translation reserve.

The currency risk has been measured using a sensitivity analysis and the potential effects of exchange rate
fluctuations on the financial statements at December 31, 2012 have been analysed, particularly in relation to:

 foreign currency receivables and payables;

 financial assets held to hedge currency risk (whether subject to hedge accounting rules or not);

 cash.

The following tables provide a summary of:

a) currency risk exposure at December 31, 2012

Thousand Euro December 31, 2012

  USD JPY GBP CNY CAD

Receivables  342 97 366 65 -

Payables (687) (1,900) (1,985) - (173)

Cash 53 30 708 4
Gross exposure in the statement of financial position (292) (1,773) (911) 69 (173)

Hedging contracts (4,494) (1,991) - - -

Net exposure (4,786) (3,764) (911) 69 (173)

YOOX GROUP

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS YOOX GROUP  |  147

b) the sensitivity analysis at December 31, 2012, assuming a variation in currencies over the course of the
year equal to +10% and -10% and a variation of +5% and -5% compared to the European Central Bank
exchange rate is as follows:

1st currency Impact on I.S.

10% -10% 5% -5%

Receivables  (31) 38 (16) 18

Payables 62 (76) 33 (36)

Cash (5) 6 (3) 3

USD 26 (32) 14 (15)

2nd currency Impact on I.S.

10% -10% 5% -5%

Receivables  (9) 11 (5) 5

Payables 173 (211) 90 (100)

Cash (3) 3 (1) 2

JPY 161 197 84 (93)

3rd currency Impact on I.S.

10% -10% 5% -5%

Receivables  (33) 41 (17) 19

Payables 180 (221) 95 (104)

Cash (64) 79 (34) 37

GBP 83 (101) 44 (48)

4th currency Impact on I.S.

10% -10% 5% -5%

Receivables  (6) 7 (3) 3

Payables - - - -

Cash - - - -

CNY (6) 7 (3) 3

5th currency Impact on I.S.

10% -10% 5% -5%

Receivables  - - - -

Payables 16 (19) 8 (5)

Cash - - - -

CAD 16 (19) 8 (5)

YOOX GROUP

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS YOOX GROUP  |  148

c) The effects of the sensitivity analysis on the income statement and equity

Appreciation of the Euro by 10%  Depreciation of the Euro by 10%

Thousand Euro

 Equity Profit or loss
Thousand Euro

 Equity Profit or loss

December 31, 2012   December 31, 2012
USD  - 26  USD  - (32)

JPY  - 161  JPY  - (197)

GBP  - 83  GBP  - (101)

CAD  - 16  CAD  - (19)

CNY - (6)  CNY - 8

Hedging contracts - -  Hedging contracts - -

USD  498 -  USD  (390) -

JPY  391 -  JPY   35 -

Total   889 280  Total   (355) (342)

Appreciation of the Euro by 5%  Depreciation of the Euro by 5%

Thousand Euro

 Equity Profit or loss
Thousand Euro

 Equity Profit or loss

December 31, 2012   December 31, 2012
USD  - 14  USD  - (15)

JPY  - 84  JPY  - (93)

GBP  - 43  GBP  - (48)

CAD  - 8  CAD  - (9)

CNY - (3)  CNY - 4

Hedging contracts - -  Hedging contracts - -

USD  308 -  USD  (133) -

JPY  315 -  JPY   138 -

Total   623 147  Total   5 (162)

The financial instruments in place as at December 31, 2012 are forward contracts stated at fair value in the
reserve assets, as set out in IAS 39.

Financial risk deriving from interest rate fluctuations

Interest rate risk arises when a change in interest rates adversely affects performance for the year.
Funding and credit lines available to the YOOX Group are indexed at the Euribor, and therefore the Group is
exposed to an increase in interest rates. During 2012, the YOOX Group felt it advisable to manage the interest
rate risk through recourse to an interest rate swap covering medium/long-term funding only agreed for financing

[…]

the new techno-logistics platform.
Passive interest on funding for 2012 came to Euro 520 thousand, an increase compared with 2011 following
greater use of credit lines. The interest cost of the majority of the Group’s bank borrowing is roughly equal to
Euribor plus a spread of about 1.50%, in line with the previous year.

The sensitivity analysis was applied to the items in the statement of financial position that could vary as a result
of interest rate fluctuations.

YOOX GROUP

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS YOOX GROUP  |  149

The following tables provide a summary of:

a) interest rate risk exposure at December 31, 2012

Thousand Euro December 31, 2012

Financial receivables 6,143

Financial payables (27,106)

Gross exposure in the statement of financial position (20,963)

Hedging contracts 15,660

Net exposure (5,303)

b) the sensitivity analysis at December 31, 2012, assuming a variation in the Euribor at 3 months during
the year equal to +10% and -10% and a variation equal to +5% and -5%

Appreciation in the 3-month Euribor of 10%  Depreciation in the 3-month Euribor of 10%

Thousand Euro

Equity Profit or loss
Thousand Euro

Equity Profit or loss

December 31, 2012   December 31, 2012
Financial receivables - -  Financial receivables - -

Financial payables - 4  Financial payables - (4)

Hedging contracts (564) -  Hedging contracts (617) -

Total (564) 4  Total (617) (4)

Appreciation in the 3-month Euribor of 5%  Depreciation in the 3-month Euribor of 5%

Thousand Euro

Equity Profit or loss
Thousand Euro

Equity Profit or loss

December 31, 2012   December 31, 2012
Financial receivables - -  Financial receivables - -

Financial payables - 2  Financial payables - 2

Hedging contracts (577) -  Hedging contracts (604) -

Total (577) 2  Total (604) 2

The financial instruments in place as at December 31, 2012 are interest rate swaps at fair value in reserve
assets, as set out in IAS 39.

Liquidity risk

The Group aims to maintain appropriate levels of liquidity and available funds to sustain the growth of the
business and ensure the timely fulfilment of its obligations. Specifically, YOOX on account of the dynamic nature
of the business in which it operates, has recourse to credit lines which are committed on one side, in other
words they do not include the possibility of the lenders asking for repayment before a preset date, and on the